Ricardo X. Cervantes, Director

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 St Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806
 Telephone:
 651-266-8989

 Facsimile:
 651-266-9124

 Web:
 www.stpaul.gov/dsi



August 18, 2021

HAVENBROOK HOMES 1611 COUNTY ROAD B W STE 104 ROSEVILLE MN 55113-3907

Revocation of Fire Certificate of Occupancy and Order to Vacate

RE: 1125 MARGARET ST Ref. # 117898

Dear Property Representative:

Your building was inspected on July 20, 2021, for the renewal of the Certificate of Occupancy. Since you have failed to comply with the applicable requirements, it has become necessary to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy in accordance with Section 40.06 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code. A reinspection will be made on September 8, 2021 at 10:00A.M. or the property vacated on September 15, 2021.

The Saint Paul Legislative Code further provides that no building shall be occupied without a Certificate of Occupancy. Failure to immediately complete the following deficiency list or the building vacated may result in a criminal citation.

DEFICIENCY LIST

- 1. Basement stairway and Interior stairway leading to upstairs MSFC 1008.1.9.3 -Remove unapproved locks from the exit doors. The door must be openable from the inside without the use of keys or special knowledge or effort.-
- 2. Behind dryer MSFC 2203 Provide an approved dust collection system for all dust producing machinery. The dust collection system must be interlocked with machinery power supply to prevent the machinery from being used without the dust collection.-
- 3. Front entry way MSFC 1030.2 Remove the materials that cause an exit obstruction. Maintain a clear and unobstructed exit path.-
- 4. Interior walls SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.17 (5) Repair and maintain the walls in an approved manner.-Repair or replace the damaged or deteriorated wall coverings. Paint the wall.

An Equal Opportunity Employer

- 5. Room N.E. Side Upstairs SPLC 34.13 (1) Provide and maintain all habitable areas with a ceiling height of 7 feet over half the floor area.-
- 6. Throughout house MN Stat 299F.18 Immediately remove and discontinue excessive accumulation of combustible materials. Reduce by 75%-
- 7. Throughout house SPLC 34.08 (1), 34.34 (4), 34.16 Provide and maintain interior in a clean and sanitary condition.-
- 8. SPLC 39.02(c) Complete and sign the smoke detector affidavit and return it to this office.
- 9. Retaining walls R 404.5 Retaining walls that are not laterally supported at the top and that retain in excess of 24 inches of unbalanced fill shall be designed to ensure stability against overturning. Repair retaining wall front to the building
- 10. MSFC 1030.2 Remove the materials that cause an exit obstruction. Maintain a clear and unobstructed exit path.-
- 11. MSFC 307.1 All fires on the ground must be a minimum of 25 feet from structures or contained in a grill or outdoor fireplace. Wind speeds must be under 10 mph, constantly attended, a means of extinguishment must be provided. Only natural firewood can be burned (no construction materials, brush or waste materials), and fire shall be extinguished if the smoke is deemed a nuisance. A citation will be issued for non-compliance.-
- 12. SPLC 163.03, 163.01 (2), (3) Currently license (tabs) all vehicles on the property and return the vehicles to an operative mechanical condition or remove vehicles from the property.-Default Remedy
- 13. SPLC 200.02 (a) No person shall own, harbor, keep or maintain in the City and dog over three months of age without a license. Provide written documentation of current license to the Fire Inspector. To obtain a dog license, contact DSI at 651-266-8989-
- 14. MMC 504.6 Provide, repair or replace the dryer exhaust duct. Exhaust ducts for domestic clothes dryers shall be constructed of metal and shall have a smooth interior finish. The exhaust duct shall be a minimum nominal size of four inches (102 mm) in diameter and installed in accordance with the mechanical code. This work SHALL require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-

- 15. MSFC 315.3.3 Remove combustible storage within 36 inches of fuel burning equipment.-
- 16. MSFC 603.5.3 Provide clearance around all mechanical equipment.-

Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees. For forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations contained in this report, please visit our web page at: http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo

You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN 55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be filed within 10 days of the date of this order.

If you have any questions, email me at: james.thomas@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at 651-266-8983 between 7:30 - 9:00 a.m. Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in which to live and work.

Sincerely,

James Thomas Fire Safety Inspector

Ref. # 117898